This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A bill for an act

relating to health-related licensing boards; making changes to the fee schedule for

NINETY-FIRST SESSION

н. ғ. №. 4325

03/09/2020

1.1

1.2

Authored by Masin and Schultz
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Health and Human Services Finance Division

1.3 1.4 1.5	the Board of Executives for Long Term Services and Supports; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2019 Supplement, section 144A.291, subdivision 2.
1.6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.7	Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2019 Supplement, section 144A.291, subdivision 2, is
1.8	amended to read:
1.9	Subd. 2. Amounts. (a) Fees may not exceed the following amounts but may be adjusted
1.10	lower by board direction and are for the exclusive use of the board as required to sustain
1.11	board operations. The maximum amounts of fees are:
1.12	(1) application for licensure, \$200;
1.13	(2) for a prospective applicant for a review of education and experience advisory to the
1.14	license application, \$100, to be applied to the fee for application for licensure if the latter
1.15	is submitted within one year of the request for review of education and experience;
1.16	(3) state examination, \$125;
1.17	(4) initial license, \$250 if issued between July 1 and December 31, \$100 if issued between
1.18	January 1 and June 30;
1.19	(5) acting administrator permit, \$400;
1.20	(6) renewal license, \$250;
1.21	(7) duplicate license, \$50;

Section 1. 1

2.1	(8) reinstatement fee, \$250;
2.2	(9) health services executive initial license, \$200;
2.3	(10) health services executive renewal license, \$200;
2.4	(11) (9) reciprocity verification fee, \$50;
2.5	(12) (10) second shared administrator assignment, \$250;
2.6	(13) (11) continuing education fees:
2.7	(i) greater than six hours, \$50; and
2.8	(ii) seven hours or more, \$75;
2.9	(14) (12) education review, \$100;
2.10	(15) (13) fee to a sponsor for review of individual continuing education seminars,
2.11	institutes, workshops, or home study courses:
2.12	(i) for less than seven clock hours, \$30; and
2.13	(ii) for seven or more clock hours, \$50;
2.14	(16) (14) fee to a licensee for review of continuing education seminars, institutes,
2.15	workshops, or home study courses not previously approved for a sponsor and submitted
2.16	with an application for license renewal:
2.17	(i) for less than seven clock hours total, \$30; and
2.18	(ii) for seven or more clock hours total, \$50;
2.19	(17) (15) late renewal fee, \$75;
2.20	(18) (16) fee to a licensee for verification of licensure status and examination scores,
2.21	\$30;
2.22	(19) (17) registration as a registered continuing education sponsor, \$1,000; and
2.23	(20) (18) mail labels, \$75.
2.24	(b) The revenue generated from the fees must be deposited in an account in the state
2.25	government special revenue fund.
2.26	Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION.
2.27	\$467,000 in fiscal year 2021 is appropriated from the state government special revenue

fund to the Board of Executives for Long Term Services and Supports for operations. The

base is \$722,000 in fiscal year 2022 and \$742,000 in fiscal year 2023.

Sec. 2. 2

2.28

2.29